

No. 10-1130

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

WILLIAM WHITE; R. CARLEEN CORDWELL; KEN BAILEY;
NADINE MONACO; HENRY KRIEGSTEIN; JOAN KRIEGSTEIN; HILARY
SCHULTZ, ANN BUTTRICK FLOYD; SANDCASTLE REALTY

Plaintiffs – Appellants

KAREN LODGE

Plaintiff

v.

R.M. PACKER COMPANY, INC.; DRAKE PETROLEUM CO. INC.;
KENYON OIL COMPANY; DEPOT CORNER, INC.;
FRANCIS J. PACIELLO, d/b/a Edgartown Mobil

Defendants – Appellees

MID-VALLEY OIL COMPANY

Defendant

UP-ISLAND AUTOMOTIVE, INC.; J.P. NOONAN TRANSPORTATION, INC.;
NELSON J. DEBETTENCOURT & SONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE DEFENDANTS ON COUNT I BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE HYPOTHESIS OF A PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACY AMONG THE DEFENDANT RETAIL GAS STATIONS	13
A. To Avoid Summary Judgment, Plaintiffs Must Produce Enough Evidence for a Reasonable Jury to Find That There Was an Explicit Agreement to Fix Prices	13
B. Conscious Parallelism, a Common Reaction of Firms In a Concentrated Market That Recognize Their Shared Economic Interests and Their Interdependence With Respect To Price and Output Decisions, Is Not Itself Unlawful.....	17

C.	The District Court Properly Applied the Summary Judgment Standard for a Price-Fixing Conspiracy in Violation of Section I of the Sherman Act and Concluded that the Plaintiffs' Evidence, Considered as a Whole, Does Not Tend to Exclude the Possibility of Merely Interdependent Pricing Behavior	21
1.	Plaintiffs' Non-economic Evidence of Inter-firm Communications, Secret Actions, Motives to Conspire and Personal Loans is Neither Probative nor Likely to Assist the Jury on the Issue of Whether the Defendants Had an Actual Agreement to Fix Prices	23
2.	Plaintiffs' Economic Evidence Confirms the Phenomenon of Conscious Parallelism and Is at Best Ambiguous as to Whether Defendants Had an Actual Agreement to Fix Prices.....	27
3.	Plaintiffs' Reliance on the Decision of <i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litigation</i> Is Misplaced.....	32
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGING PRICE GOUGING	37
A.	The Plain Language Of 940 CMR § 3.18(2)(a) Supports The District Court's Decision	40
1.	Unconscionability	41
2.	Gross Disparity	43
B.	There Is No Gross Disparity In Pricing In This Case Under 940 CMR § 3.18(2)(a)(1).....	45
C.	The Plaintiffs' Reliance Upon the FTC Report is Misplaced	50

D. Even If the Court Does Consider the FTC Report, Plaintiffs Do Not Apply the FTC’s Price-gouging Interpretations Correctly	53
E. The Plaintiffs’ Reliance on New York Law Is Misplaced.....	54
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 66 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3 rd 1028 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	15, 17, 32
<i>Ciardi v. LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 436 Mass. 53 (2002).....	51
<i>City of Tuskaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3 rd 571 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Clamp-All Corporation v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute, et al.</i> , 851 F.2 nd 478 (1 st Cir. 1988).....	13, 14, 16, 21, 25
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Modeling Agency</i> , 315 Fed. App'x 333 (2d Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3 rd 651 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	14, 16, 33
<i>Houlton Citizens' Coal v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Vought</i> , 351 N.Y.S.2d 816, 76 Misc.2d 755 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1973).....	41
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3 rd 350 (3 rd Cir. 2004).....	16, 29, 35

Jones v. Star Credit Corp.,
 59 Misc.2d 189, 192, 298 N.Y.S.2d 264 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1969)41

Matsushita Electric Industries Company v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....14, 27, 29, 30

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....14

Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter,
 339 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....13

PMP Associates, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.,
 366 Mass. 593, 321 N.E.2d 915 (1975).....51

Purity Supreme, Inc. v. Attorney General,
 380 Mass. 762, 407 N.E.2d 297 (Mass., 1980)39, 50

Seideman v. City of Newton,
 895 N.E. 2d 439 (Mass. 2008).....40

Somers’s Case,
 344 Mass. 581 (1962)29

The People by Abrams v. Two Wheel Corp.,
 71 N.Y.2d 693, 525 N.E.2d 692 (N.Y. 1988)..... 54-55

Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.
 346 U.S. 537 (1954)..... 15-16

Waters v. Min Ltd.,
 587 N.E.2d 231 (Mass. 1992).....41, 43, 44

Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA,
 346 F.3rd 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	13
15 U.S.C. § 4.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 15(A)	1
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	1
940 C.M.R. § 3.18.....	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. 50-6, 106	52
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A	39, 40
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 93A, § 2	2, 38
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 93A, § 4	2
New York General Business Law § 396-r (3)(a).....	54

Other Authorities

2B Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction
 § 47.30 at 361 (6th ed. 2000).....40

Areeda and Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, ¶142517, 21, 35

Craig Horowitz, *Reviving the Law of Substantive Unconscionability:
 Applying the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing to
 Excessively Priced Consumer Credit Contracts*, 33 UCLA L. Rev.
 940 (1986).....43

In re EPDM Antitrust Litigation, 2009 U.S. District
 Lexis 120770 (D. Conn. 2009)*passim*

Federal Trade Commission Act51, 52

Federal Trade Commission Report, Investigation of
 Gasoline Price Manipulation and Post-Katrina Gasoline
 Price Increases (Spring 2006), at 137 n.2, 189-9740

Howard J. Alperin, 35 *Massachusetts Practice Series:
 Consumer Law*, § 5:34 n. 18 (2d ed. Current through
 2007-2008 Pocket Part)42, 43

Posner, Antitrust Law, 2nd Edition (2001).....19

*Product Differentiation; Communication Among
 Competitors: Game Theory and Antitrust*, 5 George
 Mason Law Review, 423, S.W. Carleton, Richard H.
 Gurtner and Andrew M. Rosenfield20

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 208, cmt. c.....43

Science, State, Justice, Commerce, and Related Agencies
 Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-108 § 632,
 119 Stat. 2290 (2005)51

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, 539 (1989)49
